2,143,195	 2,164,639	 632,539	 636,738

Variable rate instruments

Loans and borrowings	 739,405	 740,272	 –	 –

2012

Fixed rate instruments

Loans and borrowings	 2,306,091	 2,318,472	 470,962	 474,796

Loan from a jointly controlled entity	 514	 475	 –	 –

	 2,306,605	 2,318,947	 470,962	 474,796

Variable rate instruments

Loans and borrowings	 1,869,291	 1,878,807	 –	 –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financials assets and liabilities at fair value through the profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

31	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(d)	 Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

	 GROUP	 COMPANY

	 100 bp 	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp
	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000	 US$’000

2013

Loans and borrowings	 (7,403)	 7,403	 –	 –

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (7,403)	 7,403	 –	 –

2012

Loans and borrowings	 (18,788)	 18,788	 –	 –

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (18,788)	 18,788	 –	 –

Other market price risk

Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale equity securities held by the Group. Management of the Group
monitors the equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments
within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the
Risk Management Committee.

An increase/(decrease) in 5% of the equity price of available-for-sale equity securities held by the Group at the
reporting date would have increased/(decreased) fair value reserve by US$18.3 million (2012: US$2.3 million).